Form No. 3443-799 Rev A
Snow Canopy

TX 1000 Compact Tool Carrier
Model No. 22584

Installation Instructions

A WARNING

CALIFORNIA
Proposition 65 Warning

Use of this product may cause exposure to chemicals known to the State of California
to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.

Safety

This canopy does not protect you from falling objects or during rollovers.

Do not use the canopy as a falling object or rollover protection system.

Installation

Loose Parts

Use the chart below to verify that all parts have been shipped.

Bloomington, MN 55420 Register at www.Toro.com. All Rights Reserved

Procedure Description Qty. Use

1 No parts required - Prepare the machine.
Front receiver tube 2
Left, rear receiver tube 1
Right, rear receiver tube 1
Windshield bracket 1
Hose guard 2 .

2 Bolt (1/4 x 1-1/2 inches) 5 Install the receiver tubes.
Bolt (5/16 x 1 inch) 2
Bolt (5/16 x 1-1/4 inches) 2
Bolt (1/4 x 2 inches) 2
Locknut (1/4 inch) 4
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Procedure

Description

Qty.

Use

Center brace

Front frame tube
Rear frame tube
Side frame tube
Front post

Rear post

Bolt (1/4 x 3/4 inch)
Bolt (1/4 x 1 inch)
Bolt (1/4 x 1-1/4 inches)
Acorn nut (1/4 inch)
Locknut (1/4 inch)
Fender washer
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Assemble the frame.

Left panel

Right panel

Windshield

Top cover

Bolt (5/16 x 1-1/4 inches)
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Install the canopy.

1

Preparing the Machine

No Parts Required

Procedure

e

Park the machine on a level surface.
Lower the loader arms.
Engage the parking brake.

Shut off the engine and remove the key.
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Installing the Receiver
Tubes

Parts needed for this procedure:

2 Front receiver tube

1 Left, rear receiver tube

N

Right, rear receiver tube

Windshield bracket

Hose guard

Bolt (1/4 x 1-1/2 inches)

Bolt (5/16 x 1 inch)

Bolt (5/16 x 1-1/4 inches)

Bolt (1/4 x 2 inches)

1 2 3 4 5 6
Figure 2

9323568

1. Right, rear receiver tube 4.

2. Bolt (5/16 x 1 inch) and 5.
retained locknut (5/16
inch)

3. Bolt (5/16 x 1-1/4 inches) 6.
and retained locknut (5/16
inch)

Hose guard

Bolt (1/4 x 1-1/2 inches)
and locknut (1/4 inch)

Front receiver tube
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Locknut (1/4 inch)

Procedure

1. Remove the 2 bolts and locknuts from the fuel
tank lock plate to the machine (Figure 1). Retain
the locknuts.
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Figure 1

1. Bolt (5/16 x 7/8 inch) 2. Locknut (5/16 inch)

2. Install a front receiver tube to the right side of
the machine using a bolt (1/4 x 1-1/2 inches)
and locknut (1/4 inch) as shown in Figure 2.

3. Install the right, rear receiver tube using a bolt
(5/16 x 1) and a retained locknut (5/16 inch) as
shown in Figure 2.

4. Install the hose guard to the bracket of the rear
receiver tube using a bolt (5/16 x 1-1/4 inch)
and a retained locknut (5/16 inch) as shown in
Figure 2.

5. Repeat steps 2 through 4 for the other side of
the machine.

6. Install the windshield bracket, using the 2 bolts
(1/4 x 2 inches) and 2 locknuts (1/4 inch) to also
secure the front receiver tubes and the hose
guards to the frame (Figure 3 and Figure 4).
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Figure 3
1. Hose guard 4. Locknut (1/4 inch)
2. Bolt (1/4 x 2 inches) 5. Windshield bracket

3. Receiver tube
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Figure 4

1. Bolt (1/4 x 2 inches) 3. Windshield bracket
2. Locknut (1/4 inch)
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Assembling the Frame

Parts needed for this procedure:

1 Center brace

—_

Front frame tube

Rear frame tube

Side frame tube

Front post

Rear post

Bolt (1/4 x 3/4 inch)

Bolt (1/4 x 1 inch)

Bolt (1/4 x 1-1/4 inches)
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Acorn nut (1/4 inch)
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Locknut (1/4 inch)

N

Fender washer

Procedure
1,

Install the center brace to the front frame tube
and rear frame tube using a bolt (1/4 x 1 inch)
and acorn nut on each end (Figure 5).
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Figure 5
View from rear
Center brace 5. Acorn nut (2)
Side frame tube 6. Rear frame tube
Hole for rear post 7. Front frame tube

Bolt—1/4 x 1 inch (2)
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2. Install the 2 side frame tubes to the rear frame
tube (Figure 5 and Figure 6).

Note: Install the side frame tubes so that they
bend outward and the holes for the rear posts
are closer to the rear frame tube, as shown in
Figure 5; ensure that the heads of the bolts face
outward.
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Figure 6
View from rear; left side shown
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4. Side frame tube
5. Locknut (1/4 inch)

Bolt (1/4 x 3/4 inch)
Fender washer
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Rear frame tube

3. Secure the 2 side frame tubes and 2 front posts
to the front frame tube (Figure 7).

Note: The front posts are shorter than the rear
posts; ensure that the heads of the bolts face
outward.
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Figure 7

1. Post
2. Locknut—1/4 inch (2)

3. Bolt—1/4 x 3/4 inch (2)
4. Side frame tube

4. |Install the 2 rear posts to the side frame tubes
(Figure 8).

Note: Ensure that the heads of the bolts face
outward.
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Figure 8

3. Bolt—1/4 x 1-1/4 inches
(2)

1. Locknut—1/4 inch (2)

2. Post

5. Install 4 bolts (1/4 x 1 inch) and 4 locknuts (1/4
inch) onto the posts so that the bolt heads face
outward. (Figure 9).
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Figure 9
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1. Bolt—1/4 x 1 inch (4) 2. Locknut—1/4 inch (4)

6. With the assistance of another person, install
the posts into the receiver tubes, using the bolts
in the posts as stops (Figure 9).




4

Installing the Canopy

Parts needed for this procedure:

1 Left panel

Right panel

Windshield

Top cover

Bolt (5/16 x 1-1/4 inches)
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Procedure

1. Install the left and right panels, using the hook
and loop fasteners to secure them to the frame,
as shown in Figure 10 and Figure 11.

9341667

Figure 10

1. Left panel 2. Hook and loop fastener
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Figure 11

1. Right panel 2. Windshield

2. Install the windshield, using the hook and loop
fasteners to secure it to the panels, front frame
tube, and the windshield bracket (Figure 11).

Note: Secure the windshield to the front frame
tube before securing it to the windshield bracket.

3. Install the top cover, using the hook and
loop fasteners to secure it to the panels and
windshield (Figure 12).
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Figure 12

1. Top cover

4. On both sides of the machine, remove the
existing bolt and install a bolt (5/16 x 1-1/4
inches) as shown in Figure 13.
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Figure 13

1. Spring 2. Bolt (5/16 x 1-1/4 inches)

5. Hook the springs from the panels on the bolt.

Operation
Transporting the Machine

Before transporting the machine, unhook the springs
and lift the canopy frame out of the receiver tubes.

Important: Do not transport the machine with the
canopy installed.




California Proposition 65 Warning Information

What is this warning?

You may see a product for sale that has a warning label like the following:

A WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm—www.p65Warnings.ca.gov.

What is Prop 65?

Prop 65 applies to any company operating in California, selling products in California, or manufacturing products that may be sold in or brought into
California. It mandates that the Governor of California maintain and publish a list of chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects, and/or other
reproductive harm. The list, which is updated annually, includes hundreds of chemicals found in many everyday items. The purpose of Prop 65 is to
inform the public about exposure to these chemicals.

Prop 65 does not ban the sale of products containing these chemicals but instead requires warnings on any product, product packaging, or literature with
the product. Moreover, a Prop 65 warning does not mean that a product is in violation of any product safety standards or requirements. In fact, the

California government has clarified that a Prop 65 warning “is not the same as a regulatory decision that a product is ‘safe’ or ‘unsafe.” Many of these
chemicals have been used in everyday products for years without documented harm. For more information, go to https://oag.ca.gov/prop65/fags-view-all.

A Prop 65 warning means that a company has either (1) evaluated the exposure and has concluded that it exceeds the “no significant risk level”; or (2)
has chosen to provide a warning based on its understanding about the presence of a listed chemical without attempting to evaluate the exposure.

Does this law apply everywhere?

Prop 65 warnings are required under California law only. These warnings are seen throughout California in a wide range of settings, including but not
limited to restaurants, grocery stores, hotels, schools, and hospitals, and on a wide variety of products. Additionally, some online and mail order
retailers provide Prop 65 warnings on their websites or in catalogs.

How do the California warnings compare to federal limits?

Prop 65 standards are often more stringent than federal and international standards. There are various substances that require a Prop 65 warning
at levels that are far lower than federal action limits. For example, the Prop 65 standard for warnings for lead is 0.5 pg/day, which is well below
the federal and international standards.

Why don’t all similar products carry the warning?
®  Products sold in California require Prop 65 labelling while similar products sold elsewhere do not.

¢ A company involved in a Prop 65 lawsuit reaching a settlement may be required to use Prop 65 warnings for its products, but other companies
making similar products may have no such requirement.

® The enforcement of Prop 65 is inconsistent.

® Companies may elect not to provide warnings because they conclude that they are not required to do so under Prop 65; a lack of warnings for a
product does not mean that the product is free of listed chemicals at similar levels.

Why does Toro include this warning?

Toro has chosen to provide consumers with as much information as possible so that they can make informed decisions about the products they buy and
use. Toro provides warnings in certain cases based on its knowledge of the presence of one or more listed chemicals without evaluating the level of
exposure, as not all the listed chemicals provide exposure limit requirements. While the exposure from Toro products may be negligible or well within the
“no significant risk” range, out of an abundance of caution, Toro has elected to provide the Prop 65 warnings. Moreover, if Toro does not provide these
warnings, it could be sued by the State of California or by private parties seeking to enforce Prop 65 and subject to substantial penalties.
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